

No. 23-6054

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

KAYSE SHRUM, in her official capacity as  
President of Oklahoma State University,

*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
5:23-CV-00029-J

Judge Bernard M. Jones

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OKLAHOMA  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT AND REMAND**

---

Megan Lambert  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF OKLAHOMA  
P.O. Box 13327  
Oklahoma City, OK 73113  
Tel.: (405) 524-8511  
mlambert@acluok.org

Vera Eidelman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500  
veidelman@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
I. A PLAINTIFF NEED NOT NAME NAMES OF MEMBERS TO PROPERLY ALLEGE ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING .....	3
A. Imposing a member disclosure requirement at the pleading stage would misread Supreme Court caselaw.....	4
B. Requiring an organization to identify members by name would ignore the many Supreme Court cases that reached the claims of organizations with pseudonymous members .....	8
C. Tenth Circuit precedent does not require an organization to name names to sufficiently allege associational standing .....	11
II. ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING EXISTS IN PART TO PROTECT ANONYMITY .....	13
A. Associational standing protects individuals with critical, dissenting, or unpopular views and associations .....	13
B. Associational standing protects individuals who must violate, or intend to violate, an unjust law in order to have standing to challenge it.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Humanist Assoc., Inc. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	13
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	9, 10
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>FAIR, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	8, 9, 15
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	7, 11
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	3
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986) .....	4, 13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. EP-21-CV-00259-DCG-JES-JVB, 2022 WL 2806850 (W.D. Tex. July 18, 2022) .....	3, 14
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	17, 18

*Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf*,  
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....18

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....passim

*NAACP v. Trump*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) .....10, 16, 17

*Nat’l Ass’n for Rational Sexual Offense Ls. v. Stein*,  
No. 1:17CV53, 2019 WL 3429120 (M.D.N.C. July 30, 2019).....16

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....9, 13

*Producers of Renewables United for Integrity Truth & Transparency  
v. EPA*,  
No. 19-9532, 2022 WL 538185 (10th Cir. Feb. 23, 2022) .....12

*Puente Arizona v. Arpaio*,  
76 F. Supp. 3d 833 (D. Ariz. 2015) .....18

*Roe No. 2 v. Ogden*,  
253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001) .....11, 12

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....8, 9

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....passim

*United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....5
